SECURUS®

TECHNOLOGIES

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
FACILITY INMATE SERVICES AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT (“First Amendment”} is effective as of the last date signed by a party (“First Amendment Effective
Date”) and amends and supplements that certain Facility Inmate Services Agreement dated March 7, 20056 (the
“Agreement”) by and between Bremer County Sheriffs Department (*you” or “Customer’) and Securus Technologies, inc.
(“we”, "us” or "Provider”). -

WHEREAS, the parties desire and agree to amend the Agreement {0 provide for an extensien of the Term of the Agreement
by sixty (60) months and an upgrade of the call management system as described herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, the pariies agree as jollows:

1. Term. This First Amendment shall commence on the First Amendment Effective Date and shali remain in effect through
the Term of the Agreement. Further, Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to reflect that the Term shall be
renewed and extended by sixty (60) months with a modified end date of October 24, 2017. Unless one party delivers to the
othar written notice of non-renewal at least ninety (90) days before the end of the then current term, this Agreement shall
automatically renew for two (2) successive periods of twelve (12) months each. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary,
the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue to apply to the Sefvices for so long as we continue to provide the
Applications io you after the expiration or earlier termination of this Agresment,

2. Upgrade to Secure Call Platform. Provider will install and upgrade Customer's current premise based calling system to
its SCP — Secure Call Platform, as more fully described in the attached Exhibit A. Upon the instaliation of SCP, the current
Exhibits A and B will be extracted in their entirety and repiaced with the atiached Exhibit A,

3. Except as expressly amended by this First Amendment, all of the terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement
shall rernain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED as of the First Amendment Effective Date.

CUSTOMER: PROVIDER:

Bremer County Sheriff's Department Securus Technologies, inc.

By: 8 7 L1 i Co f);r»w A c,/ SL W*Yﬁf-@t oy, m;v A
Name: /@M% jw Name: Robert Pickens

Title: Usee Chets Title:  Chief Operating Officer
Date: V-2 3~z Date: T3 e

Piease refurn signed contract to:

14651 Dallas Parkway
Sixth Fioor
Dallas, Texas 75254

Attention: Contracts Administrator
Phone: (972) Z77-0300

Page 1 of 5
©® SECURUS Technologies, inc. - Proprietary & Confidential




= * SECURUS"

TECHNTLOGIES

Exhibit A — Services, Applications and Equipment
BREMER COUNTY (iA)

This Exhibit A is between Securus Technologies, Inc. (“we” or “Provider”}, and Bremer County Sheriffs Department ("you” or
“Customer”) and is part of and governed by the Facility Inmate Services Agreement (the "Agreement”) executed by the
parties. The terms and conditions of the Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. This Exhibit A shall be
coferminous with the Agreement

A.  Applications. We will provide the foliowing Applications in accordance with the Service Level Agreement as described
herein:

CALL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION:

Secure Call Platform: Secure Call Platform (*SCF") provides through its centralized system automatic placement of calis by
inmates without the need for conventional live operator services. In addition, SCP has the ability to (a) monitor and record
inmate calls, (b) automatically limit the duration of each call to a certain pericd designated by us, {c) mainiain call detail
records in accordance with our standard practices, (d) automatically shut the System on or off, and (e} aliow free calls to the
extent required by applicable law. We will be responsible for all billing and collections of inmate caliing charges but may
contract with third parties to perform such functions. SCP will be provided at the Facilities specified in the chart below,

COMPENSATION:

Collect Calls. We wili pay you commission (the "Commission”) based on the Gross Revenuss that we earn through the
completion of collect calls piaced from the Facilities as specified in the chart below. "Gross Revenues” shall mean ali gross
billed revenues relating to completed coflect cails generated by and through the Inmate Telecommunications System.
Regutatory required and other items such as federal, state and local charges, taxes and fees, including transaction funding
fees, transaction fees, credits, billing recovery fees, charges billed by non-LEC third parties, and promoetional programs are
excluded from revenue to Provider. We shall remit the Commission for a calendar month o you on or before the 30th day
after the end of the calendar month in which the calls were made (the "Payment Date”). All Commission payments shall be
final and binding upon you unless we receive written objection within sixty (60) days after the Payment Date. Your payment
address is as set forth in the chart below. You shall nofify us in writing at least sixty (60} days befere a Payment Date of any
change in your payment address.

Signing Bonus. On the first day of the month following the implementation of PINS by Customer at the Facility, we will pay
you a one-time signing bonus of $6,000.00. If the Agreement is terminated for any reason before the end of the Initial Term,
you wili refund to us an amount equal to the signing bonus times a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of months
between the date of termination and the end of the Initial Term, and the denominator of which is the number of months in the
Initial Term plus interest on the prorated amount in the amount of the lower of (a) fifteen percent (15%) per annum and (b)
the maximum rate allowed by law. You shall pay any such refund within ien (10) days after any such termination, or at our
election, we may deduct the refund from any Commission we owe you. All signing bonus payments shall be final and binding
upon you unless we receive written objection within sixty (50) days after the signing bornus has been paid to you. Customer
acknowledges and understands that the signing bonus is a one-time payment, not a recurring or annuai payment.

FACILITIES AND RELATED SPECIFICATIONS: |

ommission”

e o for Calcula
~RPercentage’ o Coirmissn
SIVIC Sl R e Comnissions
Bremer County Sheriff's Department 35% Net Revenues . t
111 4% Street)r:JE P SCP through 18/31/2012 = Gress \3\}1 4 IStlrEestoNel‘??
Waverly, IA 50677 40% as of 11/01/2012 svenues avery,

*Changes will take effect on the first day of the month following receipt of written nofice by the Customer. Notice
must be signed by a person who has binding autherity for the Customer and a copy delivered to:

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
14651 DALLAS PARKWAY, SIXTH FLOOR
DALLAS, TEXAS 75254

Commissions are paid in one-month arrears and are not subject to retro-active payments or adjustments for notice
delays.

Page 2 of 5
© SECURUS Technologies, inc. - Proprietary & Confidential




CENTRALIZED NET CENTRIC, VOIP, DIGITAL TRANSMITTED CALL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION:

Secure Calling Platform User Interface. We will provide you with the Software regarding the Secure Calling Platform
interface (“S-Gate User interface”) which may be used only on computers and other eguipment that meets or exceeds the
specifications in_the chart below, which we may amend from fime to time (*Compatible Equipment”). Customer represents
that {i) it will be responsible for distribuiting and assigning licenses to its end users; (fi) it will use the SCP User Interface for
fawful purposes and shall not transmit, retransmit or store material in violation of any federa! or state laws or reguiation; and
(it} it will monitor and ensure that its licensed end users comply as directed herein.

“WORKSTATION REQUIREMENTS ™

Processor Personal computer (PC) with a minimum 1 glgaher’cz (GHZ) or processor clock speed
recommended; intel Pentium/Celeron family, or AMD K6/Athlon/Duron family, or compatible
processor recommended higher

Operating System Windows XP

Browser Microsoft internet Explorer 6.0 or better

Memory At least 128 megabytes (MB) of RAM; 256 MB for optimum speed

Drive CD-ROM or DVD drive

Display Super VGA {1,024 x 768) or higher-resolution video adapter and monitor

Peripherals o Keyboard and Microsoft Mouse or compatible painting device

Internat Internet access

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT

We agree to repair and maintain the System in good operating condition (ordinary wear and tear excepted), including,
without limitation, furnishing ail parts and labor. All such maintenance shall be conducted in accordance with the service
levels in ltems 1 through 10 below. All such maintenance shall be provided ai our scle cost and expense unless
necessitated by any misuse of, or destruction, damage, or vandalism te any premises equipment by you (not inmates at the
Facilities), in which case, we may recoup the cost of such repair and maintenance through either a Commission deduction or
direct invoicing, at our option. You agree to promptly notify us in writing after discovering any misuse of, or destruction,
damage, or vandalism to, the said equipment. If any portion of the System is interfaced with other devices or software
owned or used by you or a third party, then we shall have no cbligation to repair or maintain such other devices or software.
This SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT does not apply io any provided Openworkstation(s) (see below). For the services
contempiated hereunder, we may provide, based upon the facilities requirements, two types of workstations (personal
computer/desktop/laptop/terminal); The “Openworkstation” is an open non-secured workstation which permits adminisirative
user rights for facility personnel and allows the faciiiies an ability to add additional third-party software. Ownership of the
Openworkstation is fransferred to the facility along with a three-year product support plan with the hardware provider. We
have no obligation to provide any technical and field suppert services for an Openworkstation. CUSTOMER 15 SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF ANY OPENWORKSTATION(S).”

1. OQuiage Report; Technical Support. if either of the following cccurs: (a) you experience a System outage or malfunction
or (b) the System requires mainienance {each a “System Event”), then you will promptly report the System Event to our
Technical Support Department {“Technical Support”). You may contact Technical Support 24 hours a day, seven days a
week (except in the event of planned or emergency outages) by telephone at 866-558-2323, by email at
TechnicalSupport@securustech.net, or by facsimile at §00-368-3168. We will provide you commercially reasonable notice,
when practical, before any Technical Support outage.

2. Priority Classifications. Upon receipt of your report of a System Event Technlcal Suppor‘c will clasmfy the System Event
as one of the following three priority levels:

“Priority 1" 30% or more of the functionality of the System is adversely affected by the System Event.

“Priority 2" 5% - 29% of the functionality of the System is adversely affected by the System Event.

“Priority 3" 5% or less of the functionality of the System is adversely affected by the System Event,
Single and multiple phones related issues.

3. Response Times. After receipt notice of the System Event, we will respond to the System Event within the following
time periods:

Priority 1 2 hours

Priority 2 24 hours

Priority 3 72 hours
Page 3of 5

©® SECURUS Technologies, Inc. - Propristary & Confidential




4, Response Process. In the event of a System Event, where the equipment is located on Customer premises, Technical
Support wili either initiate remote diagnosis and correction of the System Event or dispatch a field technician to the Facility
{in which case the applicable ragional dispatcher will contact you with the technician’s estimated time of arrival), as
necassary. In the event of a System Event occurs in the centralized SCP system, technical support will initiate remote
diagnosis and correction of the System Event.

5. Performance of Service. All of our repair and maintenance of the System will be done in a good and workmaniike
manner at no cost to you excep: as may be otherwise set forth in the Agreement. Any reguested modification or upgrade to
the System that is agreed upon by you and us may be subject to & charge as set forth in the Agreement and wili be
implemanted within the time period agreed by the parties.

6. Escalation Contacis. Your account will be monitored by the applicable Territory Manager and Regional Service
Manager. In addition, you may use the faliowing escaiation fist if our response time exceeds 36 hours: first to the Technical
Suppart Manager or Regional Service Manager, as applicable, then to the Director of Field Services, then to the Executive
Director, Service.

7. Notice of Resolution. After receiving internal notification that a Priority 1 System Event has been resolved, a member of
our management team will contact you te canfirm resolution. For a Priority 2 or 3 System Event, a member of our customer
satisfaction team will confirm resolution.

8. Monitoring. We will monitor our back office and validation systems 24 houré a day, seven days a week,

9. Required IGR. You are responsible for providing a dedicated isolated grounded receptacle {*IGR”") for use in connection
with the primary System. Upon request we will provide you with the specificaticns for the IGR.. H you are unable to or do not
provide the IGR, then we will provide the IGR on a fime and materials basis at the installer's then-current bilting rates,
provided that we are not responsible for any delay caused by your failure to provide the IGR.

10. End-User Billing Services and Customer Care. Our Securus Correctional Billing Services department will maintain
dedicated customer service representatives to handle end-user issues such as call blocking or unblocking and setting up
end-user payment accounts. The custemer service representatives will be available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week by
telephone  at  800-844-6591, via chat by visiting our website www.securugtech.nel, by emall at
CustomerService@securustech.net, and by facsimile at 972-277-0714. In addition, we will maintain an automated inquiry
system on a tollree custemer service phong line that will be available to end-users 24 hours a day, 7 days a week to
provide basic information and handle most routine activities. We will also accept payments from end-users by credit card,
check, and cash deposit (such as by money order, MoneyGram or Western Union transfer).

INSTANT PAY™ PROGRAM

DESCRIPTION

The Instant Pay™ promotional program optimizes the call routing at Facilities by connecting as many calls as possible. If a
call is attempted but there is no account or caliing card open or in use fo pay for the call, the call can be routed to the Instant
Pay Program. The Instant Pay Program wilt offer the called party additional options to connsct the call as well as provide
information and promotional messaging on how {o create a prepaid AdvanceConnect™ Account,

COMPENSATION

Pay Now™ Pay Now™ is an instant paid payment product available to facilities that have the Instant Pay promoticnal calling
program installed that aflows the called party to instantly pay for & single call using a debit or credit card in real-time as the
call is being initiated. With Pay Now™, the called party may immediateiy pay using & credit or debit card for cne single call
or may elect to setup and / or fund a prepaid AdvanceConnect account. Provider will compensate Customer at a rate of one
and 60/100 dollars ($1.60) for each call acc:epted and pald for usmg Pay Now™. Pay Now™ is not subject to any other
compensation.

Text2Connect™ Text?Connect™ is a promotional program designed to get inmates in touch with Friends and Family
members guickly and to encourage them fo set up a prepaid AdvanceConnect™ account. If (a) an inmate attempts a call to
a mobile phone, (b) the facility allows calls to mobile phones, and (c) the call cannot be bilied by Provider, then cali conirol
will be assumed by our third-party provider. Our third-party provider will prompt the calied party to double opt-in to accept
and confirm the charges for a premium SMS text message and continue the call. Charges for the message are biiled by the
called party’s mobile provider on their mobile phone bill. The called party receives a text message receipt for the call charges
and is given instructions on how to open a prepaid AdvanceConnect™ account. Text2Connect™ is available through our
third-party processor who maintains relationships with select mobile phone companies around the country and manages the
connection.

Text2Connect™ promotional calis are not commissionable, and Provider will pay Customer a bonus payment of thiy cents
($0.30) for each transaction fee billed and collected by the wirsless carrier completed through the Text2Connect™ platform.
Bonus payments for each applicable connection will be added to your existing manthly commission statement.
Text2Connec!{™ is not subject to any other compensation.

Page 4 of 5
@ SECURUS Technologies, Inc. - Proprietary & Confidential




VOICE MESSAGING

DESCRIPTION:

The Voice Messaging application provides a secure, password protected, 2-way communication vehicie for inmates and
Friends and Family members with which they can leave voice messages. The messaging service can be ferminated at will
for particular inmates. Ne additional equipment is provided with this application.

COMPENSATION:

When we 'beg':n charging for this application, a $0.75 transacticn fee pius applicable taxes will be charged to the end-user for
each message delivered. Customer will receive $0.25 for each transaciion fee collected by Provider. All Messaging
payments shall be final and binding upon you unless we receive written objection within sixty (50} days after payment.

PREPAID CALLING CARDS

DESCRIFPTION:

Upon receipt of your written request, we will provide you with inmate Prepaid Caliing Cards for resale to inmates at the
Facilities specified in the chart below. Prepaid Calling Cards are not returnable or refundable; all sales are iinal. Each
Prepaid Calling Card will be valid for no more than six {6) months from the date it is first used. The cards are subject to
applicable local, state, and federal taxes plus any applicable per call surcharge fee. If you authorize us, we will deal with
your third-party commissary operator (*Commissary Operator”) for the sole purpeose of selling Prepaid Calling Cards to you.
tf that is the case, you shall nofify us in writing of any change in the identity of the Commissary Operator, which change shall
be effective on the date that we receive the notice. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, you will remain primarily liable
for the payment for Prepaid Caliing Cards soid to Commissary Operator on your behaif.

TAXES:

The face value of the Prepaid Calling Cards does not include any taxes or other fees. Provider will invoice Customer for each
order of Prepaid Calling Cards. Customer agrees to pay the invoice within thirty (30) days, including all applicable sales taxes
and other regulatory charges. Customer may provide a Sales and Use Tax Resale Certificate to Provider stating that Custormer
will be responsible for charging the applicable taxes to the end-users and for remitting the coliecied taxes to the proper taxing
jurisdictions. If Provider receives a Sales and Use Tax Resale Cerlificate from Customer, Provider wili not charge applicable
sales taxes on Customer invoices for Prepaid Calling Cards purchases.

COMPENSATION:

The face value of the Cards less the applicable percentage specified in the chart below plus any applicable sales tax and
shipping charges shail be due and payable within thirty (30) days after the invoice date. After such thirly (30) day period,
then we reserve the right to charge interest on the overdue amount at the lower of (a) fifteen percent (15%) per annum or
(b) the maximum rate allowed by law and to deduct the invoice price of the Cards plus any accrued interest from any
amounts we owe you until paid in full. If you authorize us in witing we will deduct amounts owed from your earned
Commissions. If the amounts owed exceed the Commission for the relevant month or if, for any reason, the Agreement
terminates or expires during the relevant month, then we will invoice you for the balance which shali be due within thirty (30)
days after the date of the invoice. All applicable sales taxes will be charged on the invoiced amount of the Prepaid Calling
Card sale, unless Customer provides us a valid reseller's certificate before the time of sale.

FACILITIES AND RELATED SPECIFICATIONS:

T Discount Percentage

Bremer County Sheriff’é Depé'rtment
111 47 Street NE 40%
Waverly, 1A 50677

EQUIPMENT

We will provide the equipment/Applications in connection with the SCP services needed to support the required number and
type of phones and other components, including TTY/TDD machine and voiume controls for telephones for ADA compliance,
up to 3 VPM sets, and storage for 2 Years / Purge. Additional equipment or applications will be instalied only upon mutual
agreement by the parties, and may incur additionai charges.

Page 5¢f 5
© SECURUS Technologies, inc. - Proprietary & Confidential




